(nitrates, nitrites, ammonium, phosphates), turbidity, dissolved oxygen, water temperature, electric 

conductivity, chloride, and pH have been deployed from the WFD database of the Hellenic Centre 

for Marine Research, covering 30 stations within the Thessaly region (Table 1). In total two hundred 

and eighteen (218) samples were collected and the dataset is available here: 

https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.13646661  

All data derived by means of field sampling and lab analyses (for sampling and laboratory 

analysis procedures please refer to [37]), underwent data processing by combined data analyses

[...]

Trophic status classification after [38-39] (b) Organic 

nitrogen in different river types. 

3.3. Management Issues 

In Figure 7, an overall assessment of the C-P status in Pinios river catchment is presented, based 

on nutrients (i.e. N-NO2, N-NO3, N-NH4, P-PO4, TP, ΤΝ) and Dissolved Oxygen (DO). One hundred 

and three (103) samples, collected from thirty (30) monitoring stations, classified as ‘Good Status’, 

fifty-seven (57) as ‘Moderate’ and twenty-nine (29) as ‘High Status’ samples. Sixty two 62% of the 

measurements achieve a C-P satisfactory status. That entails extensive rehab actions to be taken for